

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 25, 2016, 10:58 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 927448

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 70432-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
E APR 14 2016

KING COUNTY,
Respondent,

WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

v.

VINCI CONSTRUCTION GRANDS PROJECTS/PARSONS
RCI/FRONTIER-KEMBER, JV, a Washington joint venture;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Connecticut corporation; LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Massachusetts corporation; FEDERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, and Indiana corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a Maryland corporation; and ZURICH
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation,

Petitioners.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
TRADE ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Michael P. Grace, WSBA #26091
Groff Murphy PLLC
300 East Pine Street
Telephone: 206-628-9500
Facsimile: 206-628-9506
Email: mgrace@groffmurphy.com

John P. Ahlers, WSBA #13070
Ahlers & Cressman, PLLC
999 3rd Avenue, Suite 3800
Telephone: 206-287-9900
Facsimile: 206-287-9902
Email: jahlers@ac-lawyers.com

*Attorneys for the Associated General Contractors of Washington, the
Associated Builders & Contractors of Western Washington, the National
Electrical Contractors Association and the National Utility Contractors
Association of Washington*

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The <i>Spearin</i> Doctrine is a Cornerstone of Construction Law, Relied Upon by the Construction Industry.	3
B. The Implied Warranty Promotes Certainty and Lower Construction Costs, and is Essential to the Competitive Bidding Process.	5
1. Contractors Cannot Be Liable for Following Plans and Specifications That They Are Required to Follow In Competitive Bidding.	5
2. Continued Upholding of the Spearin Doctrine is Essential to the Policy Purposes Furthered by Competitive Bidding.	6
C. The <i>Spearin</i> Doctrine Promotes Important Public Policy Considerations.	8
D. The Decision Below Erroneously Interprets the Implied Warranty of Plans and Specifications.	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Dyad Construction</i> , 17 Wn.App. 501, 565 P.2d 423 (1977).....	4
<i>Dravo Corporation v. Municipality of Metropolitan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 214, 484 P.2d 399 (1971).....	4
<i>King County v. Vinci Const. Grand Projects</i> , 191 Wn.App. at 173, 364 P.3d 784 (2015).....	9
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Seattle</i> , 9 Wn.2d 666, 116 P.2d 280 (1941).....	4
<i>Robert G. Regan Co. v. Fiocchi</i> , 44 Ill. App. 2d 336, 194 N.E.2d 665 (Ill. App. Ct. 1963).....	6
<i>United States v. Spearin</i> , 248 U.S. 132 (1918).....	passim
<i>Valley Const. Co. v. Lake Hills Sewer District</i> , 67 Wn.2d 910, 410 P.2d 796 (1965).....	6

Statutes

RCW 39.10	2
-----------------	---

Other Authorities

Allocation of Risk—The Case for Manageability, 13 <i>The International Construction Law Review</i> 549, (October 1996).....	8
<i>Design-Build Project Delivery Market Share and Market Size Report</i> , RS Means, for Design Build Institute of America (May 2014).....	2
Dr. Donald Charrett, Philip Loots, <i>Challenges in Achieving Successful Megaprojects</i> , 10 <i>Construction L. Int'l</i> 18 (2015)	8
Larry D. Harris et. al., <i>Recent Developments in the Spearin Doctrine: Federal and State</i> , 14 <i>AUG Construction Law</i> . 3 (1994).....	4, 7
Patrick O'Connor, Jr., <i>The Rights and Responsibilities of Design Professionals</i> , <i>Construction Briefings</i> No. 2002-5 (May 2005).....	8

Treatises

Philip L. Bruner and Patrick J. O'Connor, Jr., <i>Contract formation by competitive sealed bidding</i> , 1 <i>Bruner & O'Connor Construction Law</i> § 2:22	5, 7
Philip L. Bruner and Patrick J. O'Connor, Jr., <i>Owner risk of defective design—Implications of dependency of foundation design upon soils and of owner's implied warranty of adequacy of its detailed design plans and specifications</i> , 4A <i>Bruner & O'Connor Construction Law</i> § 14:28	7

Philip L. Bruner and Patrick J. O'Connor, Jr., *Risk analysis: General risk allocation principles—Control/benefit risk allocation model*, 2 Bruner & O'Connor Construction Law § 7:10 8
